In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H . r

e Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

conpaymros [0 [0 |4 |7 5 [5]3]2

FRIDAY

Company name in full IOwen Pugh & Company Limited

|

24

Companies House

“ABKD3FP5”
A10

01/12/2017 #144
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Christopher

Surname Petts

Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber’ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Street | Rotterdam House

| 116 Quayside

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

|
Posteode InTef+] [sfofvi

Country |

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) David © Other administrator
Use this secticn to tell us about

Surname Dunckley another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Building name!number| Grant Thomton UK LLP Ogth%r]_admitpisttrattolrl -
se this section to tell us abou

Street ’ 30 Finsbury Square another administrater.

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode HE_IC_IZ_’P_I_l?_{Y_’U_

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Administrator’s [Signature
Signature w

Signature date @E I_mi_H— EIT)‘F{_F:\;




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this farm will appear on the
public record.

Caontact name

@ Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

|

Address

Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

Post town

Newcastle upon Tyne

|
|
|

County/Region

e Infef«] Tsfofv]

Country

|Dx

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance nates
on the website at www.gov.ukfcompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Our Ref CJP/ZLC/BLA/EZEF/ (03020041377

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

30 November 2017 Spinningfieids
Manchester M3 3E3
. T +44 {0}181 953 6500
Dear Sirs F +44 (0}161 953 6317

grantthornton.co.uk

Owen Pugh & Company Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court No 895 of 2017
Introduction

1.1 I was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with David Dunckley by the
directors on 9 October 2017. We are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association to act as insolvency practitioners and are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when cartying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

1.2 Following on from out appointment, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to
paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of
the Administration.

1.3 This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

1.4 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Administrators are to be exetcised by either or both of them.

2 Statutory information
21  The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 00415592

Date of incorporation 22/07/1946

Issued share capital 100

Shareholder Owen Pugh Holdings Limited
Directors Shareholding

Robin Armstrong Nil

John Dickson Nil

Alan Park Nil

Secretary Shareholding

Katherine Applegarth Nil

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thernton UK LLP 1s 2 limited Yiability parinership registered in England and Walss Mo.GC307742. Reqistered office 30 Fmsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG

Alist of members is available from cur registered office. Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 @ member fitm of Granl Thornten International Lid (GTIL). GTIE and the member firms are nol a warldwids partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms GTIL and ils member firms are
nat ageants of, and do nol obligate, ane another and are no! liable for cne another's acts or omissions A list of personne! permilted by Grant Thornton to accept appainiments as insalvency practifioneis and of their
respechye authorising bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see granthornten.co.uk for further detars.



22

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

The Administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (atticle 3(1)) as the Company’s registered office 1s and always has been
England and its management and principal trading activities are conducted in the United
Kingdom.

Background to Administrators’' appointment
The Company is part of a wider group of companies consisting of:

Owen Pugh Holdings Limited (the parent);

Owen Pugh & Company Limited

Owen Pugh Civil Engineering Limited;

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited,;

Owen Pugh Contracts Limited;

Owen Pugh Properties Limited; and

H C S Drain Services Limited (together the Group)

The Group is a long established contractor, providing a range of vertically integrated services
to the construction sector, including civil engineeting, earth moving, ground works, and drain
services, in addition to being the owner and operator of Marsden Quarry & landfill site.

The Company employed 112 staff. A total of 289 people were directly employed across the
Group, plus additional agency labour.

'The Group had been suffering from working capital pressure and cash flow constraints in
recent years and Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first engaged by Owen Pugh
Holdings Limited (Holdings), the Company’s parent, on 14 September 2015 to undertake a
covenant and cash flow review in respect of the Group. The firm was subsequently engaged

to undertake a follow-up assignment in January 2016.

The firm was then re-engaged in April 2017 to further review the financial position of the
Group and provide advice to the senior secured lender, HSBC Bank plc {the Bank).

Whilst the Company did transact with external parties, its main source of trade was from
within the Group. The fortunes of each member of the Group were linked through mtra-
Group trade and subcontracting, in order to deliver Group’s projects.

It is, therefore, necessary to understand the position of the Group as a whole to understand
why the Company entered Administration.

There is no single project or event that can be highlighted as leading to the failure of the
Cotnpany and the Group, but, as larger and more complex civil engineering projects were
undertaken, which was the Group’s strategy, the level of working capital required to continue
trading increased, particularly as the Group encountered problems in recovering payment
from customers for work petformed, which was often disputed by the end customer.



3.9

3.10

31

3.12

313

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

In April 2017, there was a request of the Bank for additional Group funding. The Bank
agreed to provide additional funding to the Group, but it was conditional on the Group
taking steps to improve its financial performance and seeking the support of other
stakeholders to effect change.

All members of the Group are members of a VAT group, meaning that each Group member
15 jointly and severally liable for the VAT liabilities of the Group.

In May 2017, the Group sought a Time To Pay (TTP} arrangement from HM Revenue &
Customs in the sum of £1 million, covering a range of Group VAT and payroll hiabilities. The
TTP request was granted against the backdrop of the Group looking to effect a turmarcund
and the additional lending that had been provided by the Bank.

Despite the significant levels of support from key stakeholders, the Group was unable to
effect the necessary changes quickly enough and a further cash requitement arose by the end
of June 2017.

As the Bank and HM Revenue and Customns had provided significant additional financial
support in April and May 2017, it fell to the shareholders of the Group to provide additional
support, beyond that already received. The sharehclders were unable to provide the necessary

additional financial support to the Group.

Alternative solutions wete therefore explored, including an additional equity investment, or a
sale of the business. The shares in Holdings were sold at the end of July 2017 to Red Poll
Holdings Limited, a company owned by Merino Industries Ltd (Metino).

Merino provided a £1 million loan to the Group in order to provide additional working
capital and sought to provide a stable platform on which to effect the necessary change
within the Group.

Despite the support of the Bank, Merino, and the Time To Pay arrangement with HM
Revenue and Customs, the Group remained in a highly distressed state.

Daring August and September 2017, the new owners of the Group looked to effect an
operational restricture to support its turnaround strategy.

Meanrwhile, the Group was engaged in a number of adjudications in which it was secking
recourse for amounts it felt wete due from customers under a number of contracts. Despite
significant resources and costs being incurred in preparing the adjudications, the ultimate
adjudication rewards were significantly below management’s expectations and provided no
solution to the mounting cash challenges within the Group.

On 2 October 2017, the Directors and shareholders of the Group presented the Group-wide
restructuring plan to the Bank. The plan required significant funding to implement, estimated
at at least £1 million, which was requested of the Bank.



3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

4.2

5.1

52

Whilst the Bank considered the request in detail, during the week commencing 2 October

2017, winding up procedures were presented in court against Owen Pugh Civil Engineering
Limited and Owen Pugh Contracts Limited. In addition, agency labour and hired plant had
been withdrawn, resulting in certain works being at a standstill and the erosion of customer

goodwill.

Given the high degree of uncertainty in the Group’s ability to successfully deliver the
restructuring plan and the trading funding required, the Bank was unable to agree to provide
the additional lending being requested.

Having considered all the options, the directors concluded that the best route for the
Company was for it to be placed into Administration and subsequently, on 9 October 2017
made the direct appointment of Administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The objective of an Administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern, or to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up, or, if neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property
in order to make a distribution to one or mote secured or preferential creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which is attached at
Appendix A. Please note that asset valuations are the directors’ estimates only and may or
may not reflect the ultimate realisable value of the assets. The property valuations are
estimates and are not meant as a guide price.

'The floating chatge debt is ctoss-guaranteed by each of the Group companies. Therefore the
amount shown in the statement of affairs is the total Group debt, for which the Company is
jointly and severally liable,

Conduct of the Administration

Trading and financing of the Administration

Upon our appointment, we considered the option of trading the Company and the financing
of the Administration. The Administrators spoke to the Company’s largest customers in the
hope of gaining sufficient support to approach the Bank for funding. It quickly became clear
that this was not straight forward for several reasons. Firstly, the customers were not
particularly supportive, citing numerous problems including a lack of supervision and poor
quality of work in the pre administration period. In addition, ongoing contracts had been
terminated by the Company’s insolvency and would have to be renegotiated by the
Administratots, who wete not in a position to comynit to completion of long term contracts.

It appeared that a number of the Group’s largest customers were anticipating the Group’s
failure and alrcady had alternative suppliers in place.



53

5.4

5.5

56

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

The Company was heavily reliant on other Group companies, in particular Owen Pugh Civil
Engineering Limited (OPCEL}, as a source of work. All the OPCEL construction contracts
had insolvency clauses, meaning that long term contracts would need to be renegotiated with
customers. This exercise would have been highly challenging given the number of issues
raised over the quality of the work being carried out on sites and the time available.

In addition, there were a number of other legal and logistical challenges to overcome, such as
the need to obtain an Opetator’s Licence to allow earth moving vehicles to operate as normal
and securing adequate insurance to allow the Administrators to continue to operate the

quarry.

Funding of the Administration was also a significant issue, as any continuation of trade would
have required significant and immediate funding, which was not available to the
Administrators, other than through the Administrators seeking to borrow funds from the
Bank. Arreats of wages for staff would have also have needed to have been paid to ensure
continued support from the emplovees.

After considering all of the above, the Administrators concluded that it was not in the
creditors’ interests to continue to trade the Company.

In this Administration, the rescue of the Company as a going concern is not an appropriate
strategy because the Company was unable to continue to trade post appointment. This
decision was made based on the reasons cited above, and having taken into account the
significant element of risk that existed in the Administrators borrowing funds to trade with.
The decision was thetefore made to cease trading on the afternoon of the date of
appointment, with the loss of 98 jobs.

Following the unfortunate, but necessary, decision not to teade, our first priority was to
secure, as far as possible, the assets of the company as follow:

e A small number of Company employees were retained by the Administrators to assist in
locating plant and machinery. Once located it was repatriated to the Group’s head office in
Dudley

® The debtors ledger was reconciled and the Group credit controller was retained to effect
an orderly collection of book debts, providing the necessary backing documentation to
maximise recovery tates

We instructed specialist agents, Hilco Valuation Services Europe, to realise the Company’s
plant and machinery assets. All plant and machinery has been entered into an online auction
with bidding ending on 28 November 2017. I am aware that there has been significant
interest so far.

Chr teceipts and payments account coveting the period from 9 October 2017 to 30
November 2017 is attached at Appendix B.



6.2

7.2

7.3

8.2

8.3

8.4

Proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration

The Administrators will pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential
and secured creditors. The rescue of the Company cannot be achieved because the Company
was unable to continue to trade post appointment (for reasons explained above). A better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up cannot be achieved as the realisable value of the Company's assets is not expected
to be sufficient to permit payment in full of the preferential and secured creditors

It is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a notice to
dissolve the Company, or if more time is needed to complete realisations or distributions
after any extension of the Administration, the Administrators may present a petition to wind
up the Company and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

Agents and ocutsourcing

We instructed ERA Solutions Limited to assist with the management of the employees rights
and theit claims. Their costs ate included within professionals fees in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix B .

As mentioned above, we have instructed Hilco Valuation Services Burope to assist with the
disposal of the plant and machinery. All assets are to be disposed of via an online auction,
with a buyer’s premium being charged to minimise the costs to the Administration estate. All
items have been presented for sale at the former Owen Pugh head office in Dudley to
minimise external storage costs and allowed three viewing days to occur prior to the auction.

DLA Piper UK LLP has been instructed to act as legal advisors in regards to the
Administration.

Administrators®' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remunetation is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors
cominittee is appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee 1s
appointed, then as we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and preferential
creditors.

Pre-Administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also
be apptroved as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the Administration. Approval
of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators’
remnuneration or of unpaid pre-Administration costs.

In the petriod immediately prior to the appointment, my firm held meetings to consider the
logistical arrangements following appointment. The Company instructed DLA Piper UK LLP
to draft the legal documents to place the Group into Administration.

Solicitors costs incurred for the pre-Administration work amount to £2,539.44 and this has
yet to be paid as an cxpense of the Administration.



8.5

8.6

8.7

8.3

9.2

9.3

My firm has not charged any of its time or expenses incurred in the period immediately prior
to appointment and we are not seeking to recover these costs.

The Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost, subject to creditor approval,
Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to disbursement charges as necessary.

The Administrators' remuneraton and disbursements are paid from funds held in the
Administration in priozity to the claims of creditors.

Time costs to date amount to £121,693. An analysis of time in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix C. Prior to secking approval of the basis of
remuneration, a detailed fees estimate will be provided.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by
virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the
Administrators seck a decision from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at
https:/ /www.r3.orguk/media /documents /publications /professional /Guide to Administrat
ors fees April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request

free of charge.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Gwen Pugh & Company Limited

Christopher Petts
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Owen Pugh & Company Limited are being managed by
Christopher Petts and David Dunckley, appointed as Joint Administrators on 9 October
2017.



Appendix A

A Owen Pugh & Company Limited - in Administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at 9 October 2017



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

Owen Pugh & Company Limited
On the 9 October 2017, the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name: Alan Park

Signed MQ»X\

Dated: 30 November 2017



A — Summarx of Assets
Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Plant Training Total
Motors 17,349 0 17,349
P&M 3,224,625 21,449 3,246,074

Assets subject to floating charge:

Small fixtures and fittings
- Plam

UK debtors:
- Plam 217,122

- Training 11,600
228722

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature u>\<°_ og) - Dare: 30 November 2017

Book Estumated to
Value Realise
£ £

17,349 8,500
3,246,074 1,304,602
3263423 1,313,102
18,029 3,500
228,722 114,000
246,751 117,500




Al -~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (catried from page A) 117,500
Liabilities £ (56,000)
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 61,500
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ (15,300)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 46,200
Debts secured by floating charges £ (6,659,245)
Estimated deficiency/sutplus of assets after floating charges £ (6,613,045)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 15,300
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 15,300
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (978,751)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ (963,451)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holdets)
£ (6,613,045)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (7,576,496)
Issued and called up capital £ 100
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (7,576,396)
Signature )\Q& . Date: 30 November 2017




£10Z JOqQUIDAON] € R Ce AM.J‘/M, amieudig

- ¥y V8 £ZAN PURqUINyuon: uoidulwery i uordutsseg Ay ssansng kemqgep ;7T T T T T pasuiryRelqqniy
- 99 : AV8 £2IN PuTHqunyuon] uarunuery sau(] vorfinsseg g ssouisng wrog [ 3wy T 0 potry SrTHAty aunfqeap],
LT UALoYS weyoy peoypRRys. T T T ey v |
L 181 WAr LAL DSPPIEN Yudeas] peoyg vopuay 149 ISNOR] wreqUaAD) sunaoy Eaugyt T 7T T - weyuaay
- 1 - DI 198N purpsquinguon yRdiop ury sardouy Cdupnguonapig. 0T 7T T T T oy uiiiordny uebiy;
- o HY (YT AYsHso | porsq) peoy sty T TR T " Tamdan{ g o0y
- £80'r JHE RAN IR AL pratsareny peog durgpy i T swepqei;
- ANy SIR S9N PUERAquItyEON yodiop] YOWRG 24N} ] vOIUEG yingo yep, - sanddan] - §10 yEngl
- 691 UNE §TAN P WL A |, uodn iserean] prog Adpug wingrean SNGH] O] WA - ’ PaBWITPOIREIS Wi
- s , . $%0Q g ST1 uAqEIE WV HYUD (Eogu 2| W
ol L TINE NSRS T uopleg proy AoRum, asnog] ajesey POTRT 1583 YO PIV 1800}
oes TI8 T5A 2TYSpuOIg poutny g T, PaTUITT Yy BumuLg}
I N Nt 1 1 spar g $53UISNE] povasUME ] F$NOH wpUERITY POUNITY STIARG [ur) g}
-2 B >+ 1" YL A yanauqaucus | o I spowpug PO AL pouirT i weg ey
- L o8 TR R uapheiy VARG uoseg wnaofen gy T pIWT edE GuaR Py, ang
- ' i PN IEEN L ERT uk ), vodn aismeaan] adoyrsap,’ ueTwBigeanyT T T T T T adoipaisap Jo suowt|
6201 XG6 STHN T2 9 S L AegAquym oAU peoy uopitey ¢ I o L s e L
- 244 T T HSO [1AN PRGSED)] ST Swpel] Afea wea], ynoghemsdny 0gl  HOASIOIOW R MEOWOITY YUTAALT T T T T T TR Hulpau 54D
- "6l AL TH efiRg E WounH T SEUSHT WOLPG ssnoppamtliayy, 7T T T T peluir Tusdmingay doadanay;
004 SHZCHIN Puepsqimmiian PRUSPOIS Aagprg sang yuetileungy, - Thauen AR AQ;
- 5[g A T LI R T LT 7Y R PR e POOWIIS una) sy pauwry (3] suonnos Tyjo ywjdwory ;
- sTTEl L T T T T 0 b weyngg D Aag SIS [PUISAPUL W §- PONLITT AN 101el g vORaD o H
o0t T T U@ e STANY T T T awk wady apsmean Aappruyy, e shpesy 9y LI} DATIG I
- 72 S Y (o] L PRSI puvsty Pec PRYSUEN; pawir weg 1S90 |
- 9k T T T O TUTUHECEENETT T sudp vodn apsevean  yitg wonsBury ey prisnpug wodmy 4% T 61 291, ’ sawomg Fuuasey i
- oo NI T9HN puspaquinguosT T ydiop aiessg puy are] sudoay e[ sudoa 4oz wup 10 4N V /L PYISWoH e,
618'] FGELTES U, NS [Isnpu] peoy awiney Cowepniuwl 77T T e sloplif, ueingng R Ay
8007 4VE S0 WERPRT ARG Aaurg Aoy Axpreg” R s T RSP
- 006 KEGESH $39] U0 UOBPOS vogg sury seydpueg’ T T TTpetin vostiqey 01
- 0% XL A0S uowdureyinag e uengy’ osuop] asudian | 400 puz’ D & e 2 (¢ o)
" 8191 1d6 STAN TEag PUE JUAT Aisrany uoprog Aep 3poispoo aury smpendyaqy g0zt 7T ol (L) SUGIN{oS minsi{ 0!
850t T _ ZH0 9CAN T 39 Uk, UOP[Of 1534 weuay Agsuonod 6 T panurisuanspag 190
oI | ST AN S R T Jleg 1 352 A M Sy s T o am puesuiu
uen T X9¥EAD PN, R ouqPeL 3au(] Tty ¢ PT1 3N auoisdiipu
867 7T T TN pa g T T Aafjep, wiea), Yo dewsdury ISOGL{ S2YSIEAUNY $ ! YIEIR [easéil PUE [ruosEdam(y nowrg puepeg !
718 NI TN AT O iRy T Yo durp i AWIST PUL 2500y mauny SO0y mouy 7 Uy}, $HUAuOdUICT) [PRIRILLILOY effauag;
g7 | AS6 Z1EN auk], uodn anisevean vowRqiue] progANEYMm e prsnpu Aeafag ! T T peuTr SIEgpREL. 1.
ooy S I g (7 T Y Angpio) RO U 36T, O WAL T ponum pyassmg prpy
(741 AV 9IN e 2 k], Ak uodn yismmany progouameragt T 7T fsmadn pRig Gy
: - 181 adi 1AM Apresn e ssAnSNg anfuung © o peoy P! T T Tpeiidlin sy
) - T RS INESH € uopuai sy Amgsu] 1¢’ snoAngsEs doold gt sollog IGYFRG AL IHEY 04 8K ey
- T Jeo DiESid weHn(y o) Apphy uowan’ wopy poop sy pITir] sqddngimesag dufpai [V
. 7S I B 4 T b Y i T A1, uodn apsewan oty sengpulssop spPgowuny! T T T TTTTURSAE siofhped paouepy
SIOZARIRSIOTAEN T spampaltimppasty)” ~ " OHE #I uopuoT awnbgrpriey gl T T TUNN) Dumn WowdmbE DEH]
spretp atenp paxey | 00005 [e.2 X 1F N uopua] . aenbgepeueny”  TTT T LT (SN W E SagH!
i iuagep Buieo)y pue _uuu....:ds.os.“ T T YN T uopuoy WakIG LOUUBLNCT § SN0 §500) UIP[OD) (ot Auitog sy} (T Susnpu] cuuapg
S0zAI [R S0z PO iiudgp dmroy pue paadl Sh7'esq | reaa uap] b ey g T owdmEORS.
" uan -y ansad B _.. Taoupasa fq play AHInaag (%3] $ SS1PPY ¢ SEIPPY T WAUPPY 1 S82UppYy. I01paid Jo JumNy
_ i w3p o '
' TINOWY.

SHOLIAAHUI ANVAINOD



L1107 12QUISA0N] O¢ 31e(J
- 80Tyl M3 g AUk uopjog 1583 UTT VORI
esor N9 TIAN, 2uk [, uod eI quomBugyy
L X9LTTIN pimpaquimpiop]:” " - T uodmpag WIS 1534,
ST T '<: (21 (4 «...ﬂué.. ety iy BouaNT
) T wsT " HNOOTAN-M34, % op:u peaysatery. Aend g,
Tel9 uoYdurre Aepy, vordiy o7
- H,wmwmon ) BN T T T sk wodn u_umﬁgpz, peoy PO SI00G "
; 802 ] CHVZ I uuaum: puojwoy WA Y100
. " MYT TN Xessi: projiuoy.  18A11G 12105 ‘SN0 1s0d ooy
- mmm AN ..8.8.3 o:ﬁ;.. o Eﬁ. uodn qisemany o utsm vorsHuiy-
- LEEL AT e R " ot
EEH o,..mz T sppig quoN 13an1g premopy’
] - 4Ll iHg E!t:ﬁbcnou T T wouneg amisg pUISMpU] Wouspy
oo i A6 THAN T magdgedytTT T T uoIsunC]
- T THIy AT T T 7T Sundg 3 vowydnoyy e erydipenyy
_ HSE 9ION wedumon, poosis g Az sUEGMOPEIN Yy
- CASTHguegngoep! T T T Ty 157 puj ol2qousg Az, Uopets
- Com T e V8 51 YN C T sauda i uoniy
- T T gL CrdN prepsquampioN; " uoldmuery ’ IoJSHUNG -
- ‘ _ _ vizals pupapung’
7 C 0 sukpuldnapsoaaN  winguon] SRICE PEISIPU] WnGRaN
-7 T 10 86 Suom” prppay
- uotdjLuery M ] SSOUISIG PERAQUINTUON
P TR hopupmg anoulferg
T T T T Tanispo g quoN uouNfEUON-
- T ORI Ox Yreg Duang vordurerpaaios '
- - (4 (4 L ) PRLS o T
] T T 1] wepngy e 2Py vomaN 3yfe ] eu1snpu; appky’
-7 T abemOsdiyspopeg T " opeasaIng ’ auE]Apuetilion;
©HW Nnmz o oA, moef
- SCI8 PEAN T2 29 4, SPAYS 1inos.:
T T eggler NZm uNmZ 308 ) uodn u__ﬂi..z_ ©T puasemy Jdepx ;] ssmsng eqer
o AVE SN R R AL aud], wodn apsevman - PEOY I, 1UDSAT) IR,
i ' ’ THE GHQ WrEEN oD, i G I JNSITY RISy pufwmicy,
77 B QE«{SDQU.,: oo om_««U?«Fam,. ’ warpog
aaeevn! - 0 7 0 sy’ are1sy] euisnpuy vorsdory
X8 2HA urpngg Aoy - doopy dadur]
GHO 11EN R 2 2k | PeaysareDy vl Jupe] Ao A ura],
) T T T T HE te AN mem g e, moue| ™
- OH9 71d cop_o,nﬂ T ’ PpLasol] peoyg map Apouy
- ‘ A vean ety g ok, SPFS EOR:
sonp3 Aq PRy lanaegT T (F) T peeappylT T £es2ppy T gemdappy T
199p40. ; ,

nmowry’

anyeudig

ssnog] uopes3] P (DN 05 B0
_Xam Juwiry waify ANEY e[ ] ENQUWNIION

© 7 aue) ypaig POLIITT ISy EUquIniyLioN]

pronghopeag wdel PAIGTY UEA 3P, S HON

Peoyg uore§ T “SUEI] Ty SYiLESq TrerrquintiionT |

FSNOH XAPON PINIGE ] SHIL] SPIYIA SRA[UON]

g ssansng 18 A5 paanur uoxi yof!

T osnoy sodadn] TP 5o doaN

" spunjody PETI AT TSOdaaN]|

_amisg puy uodmy qf[ PREUITT SRS TEN TRy

O wangheupoy 69 ON
auepxy aaeg ], [ [ 25 PO IN
g EIpSYED) £ Y palrT-S sy B |

T peoy Uolsungg panr] {uolea ]} SovE G0
toaunredi(] uodsiel] feory gsiug pio PRI 1) 100 S0/
’ asnoy{ Jix TOUTELy SHOTRTEIC SORPOt,] EIati

u._._o? MIuAN PR Eapei, B PPN

C [edub]] P M Uag-spausy

uuma A ssutsng xady ‘g iy panuIry 1SE Y YUON TN
piApeaM, 79 - 09 PYTIUIAE]Y STOE,| THegy

ey o, opreidan PRI SIGMQUISII SR W
T T ue sWEpE] PITLITT NSO Y TUIqTHA

Mney vousang § PAILT (SCTPN) Brepiney

ST peoy puepuERy POIRTT S} S0 29 PR TR
" Auapuopudr POl | S¥ERSy ATSpiiopuoy

' u::u,u SINENPU [ JATRATY PRATWIF] SUGHN|OG WsTR#TeA pinbr]

© " arenbg asrpere By PANT JUBIRITDSY Fe5ar] |

e pRyyuon Cudr PSNIT] Ja80,] Pinld USPHTT|

T g ssausng volmiig PAUTIF] ETUay Laqar]
S} YuasPIH OCE PRI (At () qure

i i [ e L |

O eDmaN anu susng XD ABGRS 1 ¢ A, V/L 0% JUON) ) pIB0GE]
PPN, 5219 1§ paswT] MR YT 00ss9y Uo(

| omuaay g ege iR PRI {3} SOIRG g )
o T T3, wnastjy PAILF] SUCS R doweay ( 4|
N T o wai gy paTUir] SIS SR
#507) qradouesg yuoN ji PO S0IAsag T}, Pus 3EHlT S5uo]

Ko BTy palr Bt WA susay o]

- Bwoy Aeily UOSUTO[ (7 U]
" W ssoursng voler | pawOrT UoTstAdSapU]

R vo%oﬂﬁaauaz [T UGSPNL AR

T T T T T y amauppy I01IP3JT JO IWEN]




" 163ipa10 Aq ppRYy Aanndag

Team g U],

_smast;
WAZCAN

ZHL AR,
T ZAT G

AXL OTAW Wy
Wi $TAN PUEPIQUINYTON],

IHZ 7N pupeqiuniuen

N9 193N PUeHquImBon |
STy tzAN e g ST
Ke:>1 _mz

.s.:.,._smz,

. .. .SaG -mm wEIwg Yuop]:

OLZ (TaN:

149 T AN e 2 Jud
"Ad1 CZ8L purasary |

GHE SN 2P0y,

| ZQ TR ey
i NE9OL,

Qas £4d !

SHZ TN PUPHRGUINYUON:
L9 1T HS W

A0 LT AN M 29 2uh L
1SS ITAN o 79 uky |

T AZOTIAN T R AT,

T OSYIOA;

QI 113N Team 29 AL
NQ8 ZIVA IPIslasiap |
IO¢ TS

CTT INT AT djeyns T

L 73N PUTERquIniuoN;
RFIETH]

"y mappy

L10¢ 13qUIBAON] O 918(T
PojpYy peoy PRy
PRYPHS ,
peaysaey it uS_..th. AR wrea],;
i "oy poapoy T pepps
ud |, uodp) Hisemman] " TaE1sT EUISTPUT uoding
oy EQT_ urljLn S e HE.ow ﬁeE.n? JoAusmaauny
o L ks ] quopo’
T pesy asop) PN s
Yy e SSAUISIG IPISIAT] g
O 9TAN Teap 3 P, Aeghoprym
VL vuZ.auBuwoc.ﬁ. ’ o o_.r: :oa: u__ﬁyauZ
’ T uordununery” - Aopicy
ywdiop uoneig Neosdapy
vopleig” peoy sdpug wngean
T adlf vt sy B T v wulig 2y
BNO LZIN M 5§ 3U4 L loowanyg |
prmury Juoqrys”
T Tanepydadng uonsdyy T apom
, PUERIQInYUON N 1
WA [, uadn nsmap] YHowdurpy
"1ZE £508 aselur PO sHAplry
kg peoy i voisae |
NS 79 P
sathoy uoly [anduo,
T xmisapoy CoamnTAmyAempapy.
U ey T oo 100
yanarogar] uonaug
uosduiuery Aqpngt
PRYSIPRN g vy
Jud] uodn ISEean] JoOWANNG
uopie[g peoy Sdpuquragy.
proysaesy " amisTduipeg Koyep weay,
T ey T oi
i 3OZ £19N SUAT, uodpy Aisemsn]’ [Readoyy’
: yury oy uoiduuuog,
T 77 5], UQ) uoBpoig T aabigy idsy T
T T ks * atessy Supelf AoyER uira,
SO BOAN WO -
T amjsp T uodporg
. | weypunuixeg h uoEy
uounusEr) Aappuagy
PRYjYS ‘
TTT T gssappy | zmouppy

' uﬁ:u ensngu] pRijress voy

amyeudig

oAl

T asfiop appany; PROGUO) W Aeysip

T IS1X0H0Od; ssauIsng vIpapy Wik

Aemsonn(T “Una) MOpPEI panuir] mEuim YO VO pAILN

TS cIm_PO o PR S0 Udinne)y 2]
T segkepy Sistinieag " pow Ty mHEum.uEEE 1], apisoud |,

© Zungy &E?om, o penwrmp R
T T SsnofpewEg T T T T T susanipliioiny e /3 pallury spuoqu,
B (1 E T e 8 m.ED T pe R Wi seuossEnpru | saadoyiel |,
ES? BuEnEU K4 E_D PIT (s _._:ozv TS wonpdluT PN WOy [,

T manp e 081 vou_EJ FeAuiby oy | suuy

) T wanghesey Wy I 29 Y g
“prey g PIMI] S 1010p PLRpag

" doyspop EF., “panunT Jousamdug Auoig M

_dmsy [Ehsnpu] E%_E.  pounury sad g awpasdg

T smquey o L7
T amasy eutnpuT wously

TMupiiDay SEeHnj0g Y /] pr] uadolsilpy
_uu«_EJ sraedng 4 pogs 1010 desug piae(]
pawwry e ifuon adem s[5

T g c0oE ST T T Ao $plon 200

petimry Lossadino’) Iooitanyg
F.:EJ ﬁuwBBqu sauduy oasag

?EEJ PoOARjIg
B T T paur ] sug 100G

" peoy [uueoy, ‘pasiwry ] 100y

3alaY arnrlact pamwrT {g0) ernog

T peoy] e Ay T T T T e | 1simy pueg

T T T sy Ton o A00W = - T patwry &g [ ] ssoy
.FB uonAlg ﬁsf?ﬂﬁ ponury ucIEDOSSY SdeTRT] peoy AL

T pang e (6] ~ pene (g (00} s0taiag W

T T T T heRinGy o..F T T A siuaa g pistoary

T peoy {iGX BuZ " anu) lasag o8por] 2wSpag

| YuoN sSpuqurL g/ w.ED : , _ peuuiry AWML 3P, S9N

‘ ﬂ_HEﬁ_% :c.!m..umzq._'_‘mouuﬁen_ o “drigiey 1003108 A1

U7 iy ouq__s T T iy g e 0o g o

" asop) poomuing Zi :«:QEF&EH E..Em 01y} Py LF | 1T ] 34918

I " R ZAR G R

S pj WYY

PUEEASE AN ¥ 1 PIT FORIEHIpA spooy

T YINOG AeSURRNC) BEGT um_._D ._«u%.um FIEN e o]
BEmm TLISTPUTAS[EA Aueg g 11Uy pasiur (M) g
BT (1 T T T o S U palWF] WOy g

omisy TPUIsTRUL E] UB1S Gl - © {Primurioy e
vnqm :o&:;EnOM ) _ooﬁm duiline [ yEng uamy

T wrxodod, ' ©T T wnety aespr] - 39
T T T Tonpasy yo smen

RE TN



L . & A
- TRz
e

Vi
T Tord
{7
(T
T ge0't
Uosle

1onpaso Aq piay b_uauom.m.. B &

1q92p Jo
Junowy

£107 A9GUIA0N] OF :31e(]
T dneTtAN: 0T Teud] uodn asmma] uolag
. T T dOE 9N T R AL, AegApym
, | SAC R dpuquan T uoye)sEueT Rang ydny 16
I ﬂﬁhmmmz\_uca_uun:._:zﬂoz e T T “‘coﬁzm_Eﬁo,: o ‘bﬂvﬂﬂ
T T A0 AN g g suA L T peaysemny sy Yurpei AMEA weal
AL AN PEpRqIUInLRION uolduturery
Tt Rl ancyaygsnp ™" “iprnyuon]
U 6 PR anuany esdtre] 66 Wreg ssautsng Aessrey’
| ONEETENS Jeap g audy, maure]
_ XER AL SR yuomds| peoy] uopuOT 149
TIZ8:% U0 15 U mapideg
Coon L .H,Ea_,mumio‘woz‘ ) “uudy mm:._u_ ‘
44 AN AMisEva I e uomsdury
T Nas S dysipop 1sag N80 Bang yamg) g
Comrormmom T T aberran g e, sppPrgg qineg.
VIS TIN:T supity NPT
© Ngr $1( uRymgg o) 2y uowan
T adi sésanyspo gt T PRUPYS © Ao,
B |: J Tz SN LY A T AR AN [enela(] uoresy
WIZ RS wepng o’ sapIRg IMISY [PLISOPUT 152, INOG
, UIpIG Zmquagiosy
T VASHAD PUATE
VASPEAD P’ ] spoudpam
mm— ¥l w_h.a_. E__.—mﬁuo._.mﬁnwm HGE.H. U0 —.._Or:.—m— —!«QM 30:.._5?,
T pessappy | gesappy’ PPV

ST

w15y EUmsnpU[ aenbg ucitag
T AmAWRIORI
©oesnoy] u“__u_.ﬁ_.:.w..uW
RAINGINE {1

Aaipnq,
~ ¥rkogod
wrexpendy 3yy,”
PG AN £+ ¢ sury’
| sunamy ey
T T T s ey £
UOMIN] umpnng:
smsy uisnpu] vodny 48 J 61 Wy’
T T T asnop uoHerey
" peog apsmma
oo 0Ty G21-¢/1
2500 3YJiPha 9
" peoy 1y Axfwarg Ssnop] qeing
| EmEud ] Swnoqis,
peoy saun |-
80 5045
e e poup,
PITNN dnaoy oajop
" shunEp ey ¢
T pesuppy

pecuddy doneg ‘sshogliopaaly

amgeudrg

© penun wswrdinbiy uomsuaTy uoswrejiy,
PANOT] FeanmypoM SEWIOY ] SUUY
parrwry sTuspag

" powr] {00 ) oSS AR

" pewunr dnaic) somaialg 3yJ,
PALWIFT O3 PUE YR UIACY

: .

PR NOON

panury futpjogog Aty

:.HJ :uu._o

panwir] swiaig urun, (1

S[PYS LorDnnSUeD

SIS ZULIAET)

§ruaz

" panwur] {spratys yinog) Funox M
PIANWIF] SIHUAPEITY JOTPARIN ] SPOOMIE &
SAAIIG LD T IR AN

o LEL) R

panwry Adenny Aneqisam

"y JUON - m—u——wﬁ IO

gV Rufes1se] OAJOA
PG 39 YUON AW $0g 2 pPIUL OAOA
©wwRurdinb T UGIDIIISUCT) DAIOA

PRINLET JUGEPOA

10MparI Jo awep



£107 T9qUIRA0N] 0€ %e(] RTIC amaeudig

WRUMS0p ﬁvﬂumﬁm 130

SAFAO0TdWA 40 I'TNATHIS



£107 32qUIaA0N] 0 e KL ameusig

SUON]

JTNAIHIS HOLIATYD HIWNSNOD



Owen Pugh & Company Limited - in Administration
Receipts and payments account

9 October 2017 to 30 November 2017

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Vehicle Licence Refunds

Payments

Telephone

Lease/HP Payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Property Expenses
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Professional Fees
Telephone Telex, Fax, IT
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Balance - 30 November 2017

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of

Affairs (£)

1,308,102.00

8,500.00
114,000.00

Total (£)

0.00
0.00
133,173.60

_ 3745592

170,629.52

395.62
281.86
238.40

9,899.21
10,405.35
12,888.32

2,037.62

2,830.00

19.96
68.70
1,300.00
23.18

3,009.76

43,397.98

127,231.54

127,231.54

Appendix B



C SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the adininistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thormton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff {ie secretaries,
cashiets and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Cutrrent rates from 1 October 2017 £
Partner 485-615
Director 485
Manager 445-485
Other senior professional 245.315
Administrators 170-235
Assistants and support staff 155-180
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added
to disbursement charges as necessary.

Appendix C

10



9g:€) L10¢/} L/62 Uo pajuld

S2¥50'2 Stz

10T £t
GL61S Si'E
5206 §'6
94 61
eor 8¢
Ssloge 50
95 g0
G5 £'S

§2'856'1 SE'EL

3 SIH

dcjel)siuviupy

S'910'6C LL'6LL

5Z'690'G g'0c

844 81l
S2'90e -t
SLLLE §¢'}
sel'e £l
52908 T
Gl L

G2 Ip9'S S0°EZ

§L¥C9 §557
14 Al
§ecl S0
§Z°L9 rAY

L02L2) 18'2s

3 SIH

IANOBXT

5908'6L 9.}

§2%¢ 50

oLo's g

SLELE Y GLT6

SZZ'Z g

SZ°000'G G521

9E9'i Le
s02T'L sEl
BgES [
a6e'cl e
3 SIH
Jabeuepy

I'N : {9uitl) 21BP 03 P2|(1q S934 [RIOL

§2°858'c S8l

oA 24 €0
§'2689'L g'e
08 Z
SC'8re S84
3 SiH
Jaupey

1e1cL
S10}Ipa4d
painsasun

slayett a|s U

SSIUISNY JO F|ES
{LoH

19u1) dIAn pue
201G :S1assY
0 uonesieay

(Aued paiyy pue
Bujsea) gH (au1)
212 sa[a1yan jueld
Ajadold :sjessy
10 uoijes|jeay
s1asse

J3YI0 $18SSY

40 uonjesijeay

s10)qa(] (S}ASSY
10 uonesijeay
S10)Pa42
lenuaiajald

suo|suad

LVA PUE JAYd

jeba
51010001

uo suodas pue
suolpebiysaau|

xe] uonesodio
{Bunuodal

jueq |aul)
siapjoyafiuey)
{Buipodar
Koymeys [2u}
Buluue|d pue
uonensiuwpy

SISATVNY 150D JHIL 6 dIS - QILIWIT ANVAWOD 8 HONd NIMO



